HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

	February 22, 2012
	Chairman of Committee Date
	Committee on <u>Transportation</u> .
	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
	HB12-1224 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:
1 2	Amend printed bill, page 4, line 3, strike "ITS PRIMARY" and substitute "A".
3	Page 5, after line 23 insert:
4 5 6 7	"(4) The authority shall not: (a) Assess any fee on its members; or (b) Take any assets owned by a member without prior agreement.".
8	Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
9	Page 5, line 24, strike "THIRTEEN" and substitute "NINETEEN".
10	Page 5, line 25, strike "SIX" and substitute "TWELVE".
11	Page 5, strike line 27.
12	Page 6, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute:
13 14 15 16	"(I) ONE MEMBER REPRESENTING THE FIVE STATEWIDE DIGITAL TRUNKED RADIO SYSTEM MUTUAL AID CHANNEL REGIONS, WHO IS SELECTED BY THE REGIONS; (II) TWO MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE FOUR ZONE SWITCH USERS,

- WHO ARE SELECTED BY THE NON-STATE AGENCY USERS OF ZONES ONE, TWO, THREE, AND FOUR;
- (III) ONE MEMBER REPRESENTING THE LICENSED AMBULANCE OR
 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE AND THE LICENSED HOSPITAL OR TRAUMA
 CENTER, WHO IS SELECTED BY THE STATE EMERGENCY MEDICAL AND
 TRAUMA SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL CREATED IN SECTION 25-3.5-104,
 C.R.S.:
- 8 (IV) FIVE MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE NINE ALL-HAZARD 9 REGIONS, WHO ARE SELECTED BY THE NINE ALL-HAZARD REGIONS;
- 10 (V) ONE MEMBER REPRESENTING THE STATEWIDE FIRE 11 DEPARTMENTS, WHO IS SELECTED BY THE COLORADO STATE FIRE CHIEFS' 12 ASSOCIATION; AND
- 13 (VI) TWO MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
 14 AGENCIES, ONE WHO IS SELECTED BY THE COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF
 15 CHIEFS OF POLICE AND ONE WHO IS SELECTED BY THE COUNTY SHERIFFS OF
 16 COLORADO.".
- 17 Page 6, line 4, strike "(I)".
- Page 6, strike lines 6 through 13 and substitute:
- 19 "(A) THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER OF THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 20 OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, OR HIS OR HER DESIGNEE;
- 21 (B) THE CHIEF OF THE COLORADO STATE PATROL, OR HIS OR HER 22 DESIGNEE;
- 23 (C) THE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF 24 CORRECTIONS, OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE:
- 25 (D) THE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF 26 TRANSPORTATION, OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE;
- 27 (E) THE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE; AND
- 29 (F) THE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS, OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE.".
- Page 6, line 18, strike "NOT TO EXCEED" and substitute "OF".
- 32 Page 6, line 21, strike "FULL".
- Page 7, strike lines 2 through 25 and substitute:
- 34 "(8) AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SECTION, NEW MEMBERS

- 1 OF THE AUTHORITY SHALL BE ADMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY
- 2 BYLAWS OR POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY.".
- Page 7, line 26, strike "**29-24.5-105.**" and substitute "**29-24.5-104.**".
- 4 Page 8, after line 2 insert:

AT LEAST EVERY FIVE YEARS.

14

15

16 17

18

- 5 "29-24.5-105. Consolidated communications system authority - subject to termination - repeal. (1) THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6 7 24-34-104, C.R.S., CONCERNING THE TERMINATION OF REGULATORY 8 AGENCIES OF THE STATE UNLESS EXTENDED AS PROVIDED IN SAID SECTION, 9 ARE APPLICABLE TO THE CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 10 AUTHORITY CREATED IN THIS ARTICLE. IN THE EVENT THE AUTHORITY IS 11 EXTENDED AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 24-34-104, C.R.S., THE GENERAL 12 ASSEMBLY HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, AND DECLARES THAT THE 13 AUTHORITY SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW PURSUANT TO SAID SECTION
 - (2) This article is repealed, effective July 1, 2018. Prior to such repeal, the functions of the consolidated communications system authority shall be reviewed as provided for in Section 24-34-104, C.R.S.
- 19 **SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-34-104, **add** (49) 20 (i) as follows:
- 21 **24-34-104.** General assembly review of regulatory agencies 22 and functions for termination, continuation, or reestablishment. 23 (49) The following agencies, functions, or both, shall terminate on July 24 1, 2018:
- 25 (i) The consolidated communications system authority 26 created in Section 29-24.5-103, C.R.S.".
- 27 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** *** ** ***